ITEM NO.37 COURT NO.15

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.3817/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-07-2022 in RFA No. 11/2021 and order dated 06-09-2022 in RFA No. 865/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAJ KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

SECTION IV-B

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.56243/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, IA No.56239/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, and IA No.56240/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.56246/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Date: 18-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Karan Nehra, Adv.

Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, Adv.

Mr. Matisha Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Mr. Aditya Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1. Apart from the fact that there is a delay of 476 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against the impugned order dated 7-7-2022, 415 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against the impugned order dated 6-9-2022 and 9 days in refiling the Special Leave Petitions, and that one of the Special Leave Petitions being S.L.P. (Civil) Diary No.36305/2022, arising out of common impugned Judgment of the High Court, has already been dismissed as withdrawn on 2-1-2023, it appears that there is no clarity as to whether any

www.ecourtsindia.com

SLP has been filed in respect of common impugned order dated 7-7-2022, arising out of the main R.F.A. No.11/2021.

2

- 2. The learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to clarify the position and also verify the status of each of the petitioners in the SLPs.
- 3. List after four weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)